

Nos. 22-674, 22-884

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MORIS ESMELIS CAMPOS-CHAVES, *Petitioner.*

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Petitioner.

v.

VARINDER SINGH, *Respondent.*

**ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURTS OF APPEALS FOR THE
FIFTH AND NINTH CIRCUITS**

**BRIEF OF FORTY-TWO FORMER
IMMIGRATION JUDGES AND MEMBERS OF
THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER
CAMPOS-CHAVES AND RESPONDENT SINGH**

RICHARD W. MARK
Counsel of Record
TIMOTHY SUN
ANN C. MOTTO
ADRIENNE LIU
ERIC M. HORNBECK
GIBSON, DUNN &
CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Ave.
New York, NY 10166
(212) 351-4000
rmark@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Court’s Prior Interpretations of Section 1229(a) Confirm That Two-Part Notice Is Deficient in the In Absentia Context.....	8
II. The Government Makes A Faulty Assumption About Its Own Recordkeeping to Support Its Understanding Of Section 1229a(b)(5)(C)(ii).	11
III. Only A Bright-Line Rule Gives Consistent Meaning To The Statutory Scheme and Avoids Imposing More Burdens on already Overburdened Immigration Courts.	20
IV. The Government’s Hypothetical Parade Of Horribles Is Unfounded.....	23
A. The Mere Possibility of an Influx of Motions to Reopen Is not a Reason to Adopt the Government’s Reading of the Statute.	23
B. The Government Has Options to Address the Problem it Has Created.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
CONCLUSION	27
APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS	
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****Cases**

<i>Lazo-Gavidia v. Garland</i> , 73 F.4th 244 (4th Cir. 2023)	24
<i>Le Bin Zhu v. Holder</i> , 622 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021)	2, 3, 8, 9, 10, 11, 25
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018) ... 1, 2, 3, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14, 16,	25
<i>Velasquez-Escovar v. Holder</i> , 768 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2014)	14

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1229	2, 3, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 20, 23, 26
8 U.S.C. § 1229a	2, 3, 4, 6, 11, 12, 19, 20, 23, 24, 26
8 U.S.C. § 1229b	9

Other Authorities

Brief for Former BIA Chairman and Immigration Judge Paul Wickham Schmidt as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioner, <i>Pereira v.</i> <i>Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018) (No. 17-459)	14, 15, 27
---	------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Brief of Thirty-Three Former Immigration Judges and Members of the Board of Immigration Appeals as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioner, <i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1474 (No. 19-863)	10
<i>Explanation of the Decision to Terminate the Migrant Protection Protocols</i> , Dep’t of Homeland Sec. (Oct. 29, 2021)	17
<i>Hearings</i> , TRAC Immigration (June 18, 2019)	13
Immigration Court Backlog, TRAC Immigration (last visited October 23, 2023)	14
Jasmine Aguilera, <i>The ‘Remain in Mexico’ Policy Is Officially Over. But Hundreds of Migrants Are Still Stuck in Mexico</i> , TIME (Aug. 29, 2022)	17
<i>Migrant Protection Protocols</i> , Dep’t of Homeland Sec. (Jan. 24, 2019)	17
National Archives, Alien Files (A Files)	7
National Archives, Alien Files (A-Files) for Genealogical Research	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Tal Kopan, “S.F. Immigration Court fast-tracking cases in what critics call a deportation conveyor belt,” <i>San Francisco Chronicle</i> (Oct. 31, 2021)	21
<i>Uniform Docketing System Manual</i> , U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE, EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR IMMIGRATION REVIEW, OFFICE OF THE CHIEF IMMIGRATION JUDGE (Rev. Sept. 2018)	5, 13
Regulations	
8 C.F.R. § 1003.14	13
8 C.F.R. § 1003.15	15
8 C.F.R. § 1003.18	13
